

## SALT LAKE COUNTY



## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0537 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Discussion Items Status: Passed

File created: 6/2/2020 In control: Committee of the Whole

On agenda: 6/9/2020 Final action: 6/9/2020

Title: Update Regarding Federal Highway Administration, Central Federal Lands Highway Division, Federal

Lands Access Program (FLAP) Grant

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Briefing Reference Sheet, 3. UT FLAP SLA 10(1) Mill Creek Canyon Road MOA, 4.

UT FLAP SLA 10(1) Mill Creek Canyon Road FTA, 5. Millcreek Canyon Transportation

Projects Resolution 1June2020

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/9/2020	1	Committee of the Whole	approved	Pass

## **Topic/Discussion Title:**

Update Regarding Federal Highway Administration, Central Federal Lands Highway Division, Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) Grant

**Description:** Salt Lake County applied for a Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) Grant in January 2020 for improvements in Mill Creek Canyon. After a competitive selection process, we have been notified that the County has been shortlisted for the grant which means that unless Salt Lake County, the City of Millcreek, the US Forest Service, and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Central Federal Lands Highway Division cannot agree on a scope of work, we have been successful in being selected to receive the \$12M grant. The purpose of the FLAP grant is to help Salt Lake County improve transportation facilities that provide access to, are adjacent to, or are located within the Federal Lands of Millcreek Canyon. The project partners are Salt Lake County, the US Forest Service, and the City of Millcreek. The next step in the process after the Council's action today is for the Federal Highway Administration Central Federal Lands Highway Division to complete a scoping visit in summer of 2020 to review the proposed projects submitted as part of the application and develop a scope and cost estimate in preparation of receiving funding. Currently, we are required to remit by August 1, 2020 a non-refundable scoping fee of \$10,000 towards the \$50,000 that FHWA is providing towards the effort. The County has identified the source of the \$10,000; \$6,500 from the Mill Creek Canyon fee booth collections; \$2,000 from the City of Millcreek and \$1,500 from Friends Interested in Dogs and Open Space (FIDOS).

Requested Action: Informational

**Presenter(s):** Helen Peters, Lance Kovel, Acting District Ranger, US Forest Service for the Uinta-Wasatch-Cache National Forests, Salt Lake Ranger District; Mayor Jeff Silvestrini, City of Millcreek.

**Time Needed:** 15 min

File #: 20-0537, Version: 1

Time Sensitive: No

Specific Time(s): None

Requesting Staff Member: Helen Peters

Will You be Providing a PowerPoint: No

Please attach the supporting documentation you plan to provide for the packets. Agenda items must be approved by Wednesday at 11:00 am. While not ideal, if PowerPoint presentations are not yet ready, you can submit them by 10 am the Friday morning prior to the COW meeting. Items without documentation may be withheld from consideration for that COW meeting.